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ం  XXIX   DEMAND
అడ, స ం, ంక  న మ పవరణం

FOREST, SCIENCE, TECHNOLOGY AND ENVIRONMENT
రహణ ప

Establishment
2025-26 వయ త వలన తల అంచ

ESTIMATE OF THE AMOUNTS REQUIRED FOR EXPENDITURE IN 2025-26
 ం ర ం (ఓ న)

DEMAND FOR GRANT (Voted) ₹833,70.00
Establishment Summary ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

 ప HEAD OF ACCOUNT
క

Accounts
2023-24

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

సంగ హ SUMMARY     

పవరణం, అడ,స
మ ంక  న
సలయ ఖ

ENVIRONMENT, FOREST, SCIENCE &
TECHNOLOGY, SECRETARIAT
DEPARTMENT

    

 Revenue     
ఇతర  య పధన 3425 Other Scientific Research 4,79.40 4,57.72 4,57.72 3,68.00
ఆవరణ స  మ పస 3435 Ecology and Environment 18.07 21.20 21.20 21.20
సలయ ఆ క స 3451 Secretariat Economic Services 3,64.35 3,41.82 3,41.82 3,75.55
త  Total Revenue 8,61.82 8,20.74 8,20.74 7,64.75
త పవరణం,
అడ,స  మ ంక
 న సలయ ఖ

Total ENVIRONMENT, FOREST,
SCIENCE & TECHNOLOGY,
SECRETARIAT DEPARTMENT

8,61.82 8,20.74 8,20.74 7,64.75

అట ఖ ప న సంర,
ప

PRINCIPAL CHIEF CONSERVATOR OF
FOREST, HOD

    

 Revenue     
అట మ వన   2406 Forestry and Wild Life 596,24.75 723,52.42 723,52.42 681,05.25
 బ Capital     
అట స ం, వన లౖ
 బ గ

4406 Capital Outlay on Forestry and Wild
Life

36,25.00 145,00.00 145,00.00 145,00.00

ర త అట ఖ ప న
సంర, ప

Gross Total PRINCIPAL CHIEF
CONSERVATOR OF FOREST, HOD

632,49.75 868,52.42 868,52.42 826,05.25

త ం -వ Deduct - Recoveries -201,90.09 .. .. ..
కర త అట ఖ ప న
సంర, ప

Net Total PRINCIPAL CHIEF
CONSERVATOR OF FOREST, HOD

430,59.66 868,52.42 868,52.42 826,05.25

ర త  ం
XXIX

Gross Total Revenue Demand XXIX 604,86.57 731,73.16 731,73.16 688,70.00

త ం -వ Deduct - Recoveries -201,90.09 .. .. ..
కర త  ం
XXIX

Net Total Revenue Demand XXIX 402,96.48 731,73.16 731,73.16 688,70.00

త  బ ం
XXIX

Total Capital Demand XXIX 36,25.00 145,00.00 145,00.00 145,00.00

ర త ం XXIX Gross Total Demand XXIX 641,11.57 876,73.16 876,73.16 833,70.00

తం-వ Deduct - Recoveries -201,90.09 .. .. ..

కర త ం XXIX Net Total Demand XXIX 439,21.48 876,73.16 876,73.16 833,70.00
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ం   XXIX   DEMAND
అడ, స ం, ంక  న మ పవరణం

FOREST, SCIENCE, TECHNOLOGY AND ENVIRONMENT
Establishment ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

క
Accounts
2023-24

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

   

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

   
పవరణం, అడ,స  మ ంక
 న సలయ ఖ

ENVIRONMENT, FOREST, SCIENCE &
TECHNOLOGY, SECRETARIAT
DEPARTMENT

    

 Revenue     
ఇతర  య పధన M.J.H. 3425 Other Scientific

Research
ఇతర S.M.J.H 60 Others
ఇతర  య సంస ల సయ M.H. 200 Assistance to other

Scientific Bodies
ౖ  క, క పధన త
 ంయ ప గలల సయ

S.H.(05) Assistance to Institutions
for Scientific and Technical Research
(Telangana COST)

సయక  ం 310 Grants-in-Aid
తన ర సయక  ం 311 Grants-in-Aid towards Salaries 4,79.40 4,57.72 4,57.72 3,68.00
త Total S.H.(05) 4,79.40 4,57.72 4,57.72 3,68.00
త Total M.H. 200 4,79.40 4,57.72 4,57.72 3,68.00
త Total 60 4,79.40 4,57.72 4,57.72 3,68.00
త Total 3425 4,79.40 4,57.72 4,57.72 3,68.00
ఆవరణ స  మ పస M.J.H. 3435 Ecology and

Environment
పవరణ పధన, ఆవరణ స  న వనం S.M.J.H 03 Environmental Research and

Ecological Regeneration
సంరణ రక మ M.H. 101 Conservation Programmes
య    S.H.(06) National Green Corps
ఇతర ఒపందపర వ 300 Other Contractual Services .. .. .. ..
 వ 302 Outsource Engagements 18.07 21.20 21.20 21.20
త Total 300 18.07 21.20 21.20 21.20
త Total S.H.(06) 18.07 21.20 21.20 21.20
త Total M.H. 101 18.07 21.20 21.20 21.20
త Total 03 18.07 21.20 21.20 21.20
త Total 3435 18.07 21.20 21.20 21.20
సలయ ఆ క స M.J.H. 3451 Secretariat Economic

Services
సలయ M.H. 090 Secretariat
పవరణం, అడ, స  మ ంక
ఖ

S.H.(20) Environment, Forest,
Science and Technology Department

తన 010 Salaries
త 011 Pay 2,05.08 1,83.05 1,83.05 1,88.54
భత 012 Allowances 2.77 2.80 2.80 2.88
క భత 013 Dearness Allowance 58.17 40.19 40.19 63.48

ఇత‌ర శా�స్త్రీ య �సం�స్థ ల‌కు �‌హాయ‌ము
ప�ర్యావ‌ర�సం, అడ‌వులు,శా�స్త్రీ  మ‌రియు
�సంకేతిక వి�జ్ఞా న �చివాలయ శాఖ

M.J.H. 3425 Other Scientific
S.M.J.H 60 Others
M.H. 200 Assistance to other Scientific
H.O.D. ENVIRONMENT, FOREST,
SCIENCE & TECHNOLOGY,
SECRETARIAT DEPARTMENT
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ం   XXIX   DEMAND
అడ, స ం, ంక  న మ పవరణం

FOREST, SCIENCE, TECHNOLOGY AND ENVIRONMENT
Establishment ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

క
Accounts
2023-24

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

   

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

   
క భృ 015 Interim Relief 3.50 8.83 8.83 9.43
ఇం అ  భత 016 House Rent Allowance 47.61 39.70 39.70 40.89
ౖ ద ఖల ప  017 Medical Reimbursement 1.84 2.75 2.75 1.84
ఆ తల నగ  018 Encashment of Earned Leave 7.52 9.82 9.82 11.79
ల ప ణ  019 Leave Travel Concession .. 0.98 0.98 1.00
త Total 010 3,26.49 2,88.12 2,88.12 3,19.85
 ఆ  బ 060 PRC Arrears 5.28 .. .. ..
స ప ణ ఖ 110 Domestic Travel Expenses
ప ణ భత 111 Travelling Allowance 0.40 6.60 6.60 6.60
లయ ఖ 130 Office Expenses
స  ,  మ 
 

131 Service Postage, Telegram and
Telephone Charges

1.62 3.00 3.00 3.00

ఇతర లయ ఖ 132 Other Office Expenses 5.61 9.68 9.68 9.68
ౖ  హన అ  ట 134 Hiring of Private Vehicles 4.60 8.16 8.16 8.16
త Total 130 11.83 20.84 20.84 20.84
 ,ఆ మ  ం 240 Petrol, Oil and Lubricants 3.31 7.26 7.26 7.26
ఇతర ఒపందపర వ 300 Other Contractual Services .. .. .. ..
 వ 302 Outsource Engagements 15.48 18.50 18.50 18.50
త Total 300 15.48 18.50 18.50 18.50
సయక  ం 310 Grants-in-Aid
అంత యల ఖ 318 Obsequies Charges .. .. .. 1.00
 హన 510 Motor Vehicles
లయ హనల రహణ 511 Maintenance of Office Vehicles 1.56 0.50 0.50 1.50
త Total S.H.(20) 3,64.35 3,41.82 3,41.82 3,75.55
త Total M.H. 090 3,64.35 3,41.82 3,41.82 3,75.55
త Total 3451 3,64.35 3,41.82 3,41.82 3,75.55
త  Total Revenue 8,61.82 8,20.74 8,20.74 7,64.75
త పవరణం, అడ,స  మ
ంక  న సలయ ఖ

Total ENVIRONMENT, FOREST,
SCIENCE & TECHNOLOGY,
SECRETARIAT DEPARTMENT

8,61.82 8,20.74 8,20.74 7,64.75

స‌చివాల‌య‌ము
ప�ర్యావర�ణం, అడ‌వులు,శాసస్త్ర  మ‌రియు
�ణంకేతిక వి�జ్ఞా న స‌చివాల‌య శాఖ

M.J.H. 3451 Secretariat Economic
M.H. 090 Secretariat
H.O.D. ENVIRONMENT, FOREST,
SCIENCE & TECHNOLOGY,
SECRETARIAT DEPARTMENT
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ం   XXIX   DEMAND
అడ, స ం, ంక  న మ పవరణం

FOREST, SCIENCE, TECHNOLOGY AND ENVIRONMENT
Establishment ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

క
Accounts
2023-24

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

   

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

   
అట ఖ ప న సంర, ప PRINCIPAL CHIEF CONSERVATOR OF

FOREST, HOD
    

 Revenue     
అట మ వన   M.J.H. 2406 Forestry and Wild Life
అట స ం S.M.J.H 01 Forestry
 శ మ రహణ M.H. 001 Direction and

Administration
ప న ర న లయ S.H.(01) Headquarters Office
తన 010 Salaries
త 011 Pay 12,47.00 10,59.62 10,59.62 10,91.41
భత 012 Allowances 15.79 15.11 15.11 15.56
క భత 013 Dearness Allowance 3,82.85 2,33.81 2,33.81 3,67.48
క భృ 015 Interim Relief 17.08 .. .. 54.57
ఇం అ  భత 016 House Rent Allowance 2,43.17 2,41.87 2,41.87 2,49.13
ౖ ద ఖల ప  017 Medical Reimbursement 9.19 12.78 12.78 9.19
ఆ తల నగ  018 Encashment of Earned Leave 29.81 57.08 57.08 63.00
ల ప ణ  019 Leave Travel Concession 3.44 2.33 2.33 3.44
త Total 010 19,48.33 16,22.60 16,22.60 18,53.78
 ఆ  బ 060 PRC Arrears 27.92 .. .. ..
స ప ణ ఖ 110 Domestic Travel Expenses
ప ణ భత 111 Travelling Allowance 0.31 0.32 0.32 0.32
లయ ఖ 130 Office Expenses
స  ,  మ 
 

131 Service Postage, Telegram and
Telephone Charges

.. 3.65 3.65 3.65

ఇతర లయ ఖ 132 Other Office Expenses 0.43 1.28 1.28 1.28
   133 Water Charges 6.67 7.38 7.38 7.38
త Total 130 7.10 12.31 12.31 12.31
 ,ఆ మ  ం 240 Petrol, Oil and Lubricants .. 3.65 3.65 3.65
నతర ప 270 Minor Works
ఇతర ఖ 271 Other Expenditure .. 10.00 10.00 10.00
త Total 270 .. 10.00 10.00 10.00
సయక  ం 310 Grants-in-Aid
అంత యల ఖ 318 Obsequies Charges 0.20 .. .. 1.00
 హన 510 Motor Vehicles
లయ హనల రహణ 511 Maintenance of Office Vehicles 0.60 1.21 1.21 1.21
త Total S.H.(01) 19,84.46 16,50.09 16,50.09 18,82.27
  లయ S.H.(03) District Offices
తన 010 Salaries

ని�ర్దే శ మరియు ని�ర్వహ‌ణ‌లు
అటవీ ము�ఖ్య �ప్ర ధాన �సం�క్షకుడు,
శాఖాధి�తి

M.J.H. 2406 Forestry and Wild Life
S.M.J.H 01 Forestry
M.H. 001 Direction and Administration
H.O.D. PRINCIPAL CHIEF
CONSERVATOR OF FOREST, HOD
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ం   XXIX   DEMAND
అడ, స ం, ంక  న మ పవరణం

FOREST, SCIENCE, TECHNOLOGY AND ENVIRONMENT
Establishment ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

క
Accounts
2023-24

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

   

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

   
త 011 Pay 223,43.60 214,72.26 214,72.26 221,16.43
భత 012 Allowances 3,43.40 2,92.00 2,92.00 3,00.76
క భత 013 Dearness Allowance 58,80.14 48,51.40 48,51.40 74,46.60
క భృ 015 Interim Relief 4,26.49 10,66.24 10,66.24 11,05.82
ఇం అ  భత 016 House Rent Allowance 32,17.20 31,29.13 31,29.13 32,23.00
ౖ ద ఖల ప  017 Medical Reimbursement 2,24.76 1,09.60 1,09.60 2,24.76
ఆ తల నగ  018 Encashment of Earned Leave 4,63.70 11,84.16 11,84.16 13,03.00
ల ప ణ  019 Leave Travel Concession 2.67 0.75 0.75 2.67
త Total 010 329,01.96 321,05.54 321,05.54 357,23.04
భృ 020 Wages .. .. .. ..
 సమయం కంంం ఉ 022 Full Time Contingent Employees 58.56 2,02.18 2,02.18 1,00.00
త Total 020 58.56 2,02.18 2,02.18 1,00.00
 ఆ  బ 060 PRC Arrears 4,60.76 .. .. ..
స ప ణ ఖ 110 Domestic Travel Expenses
ప ణ భత 111 Travelling Allowance 34.93 28.04 28.04 28.04
 త ప ణ భత 114 Fixed Travelling Allowance 1,13.16 42.50 42.50 60.00
త Total 110 1,48.09 70.54 70.54 88.04
లయ ఖ 130 Office Expenses
స  ,  మ 
 

131 Service Postage, Telegram and
Telephone Charges

8.05 16.00 16.00 16.00

ఇతర లయ ఖ 132 Other Office Expenses 11.02 16.43 16.43 16.43
   133 Water Charges 25.96 47.44 47.44 47.44
చ   135 Electricity Charges 1,59.31 2,10.00 2,10.00 2,10.00
త Total 130 2,04.34 2,89.87 2,89.87 2,89.87
అ , ంక మ ప 140 Rents, Rates and Taxes .. .. .. ..
ప 142 Taxes 92.53 62.50 62.50 62.50
త Total 140 92.53 62.50 62.50 62.50
 ,ఆ మ  ం 240 Petrol, Oil and Lubricants 12.47 35.28 35.28 35.28
వృ వ 280 Professional Services
యల  281 Pleaders Fees .. 0.11 0.11 0.11
ఇతర ఒపందపర వ 300 Other Contractual Services .. .. .. ..
 వ 302 Outsource Engagements 1.56 3.00 3.00 3.00
త Total 300 1.56 3.00 3.00 3.00
సయక  ం 310 Grants-in-Aid
అంత యల ఖ 318 Obsequies Charges 3.80 2.00 2.00 2.00
త Total 310 3.80 2.00 2.00 2.00
 హన 510 Motor Vehicles

ని�ర్దే శ మరియు ని�ర్వహ‌ణ‌లు
అటవీ ము�ఖ్య �ప్ర ధాన �సం�క్షకుడు,
శాఖాధి�తి

M.J.H. 2406 Forestry and Wild Life
S.M.J.H 01 Forestry
M.H. 001 Direction and
H.O.D. PRINCIPAL CHIEF
CONSERVATOR OF FOREST, HOD

5



ం   XXIX   DEMAND
అడ, స ం, ంక  న మ పవరణం

FOREST, SCIENCE, TECHNOLOGY AND ENVIRONMENT
Establishment ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

క
Accounts
2023-24

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

   

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

   
లయ హనల రహణ 511 Maintenance of Office Vehicles 5.18 2.13 2.13 5.00
త Total S.H.(03) 338,89.25 327,73.15 327,73.15 363,08.84
అడల ంపకం ర  S.H.(13) Afforestation Fund
ఇతర ఒపందపర వ 300 Other Contractual Services
ఒపంద మ 301 Contract Appointments 16.08 16.10 16.10 16.10
త Total 300 16.08 16.10 16.10 16.10
త Total S.H.(13) 16.08 16.10 16.10 16.10
త Total M.H. 001 358,89.79 344,39.34 344,39.34 382,07.21
ద మ ణ M.H. 003 Education and Training
అట అడ ల ప S.H.(04) TG Forest Academy

Dullapally
తన 010 Salaries
త 011 Pay 1,34.28 1,40.62 1,40.62 1,44.84
భత 012 Allowances 14.99 15.00 15.00 15.45
క భత 013 Dearness Allowance 39.61 30.84 30.84 48.77
క భృ 015 Interim Relief 2.76 .. .. 7.24
ఇం అ  భత 016 House Rent Allowance 32.24 32.53 32.53 33.51
ౖ ద ఖల ప  017 Medical Reimbursement .. .. .. 1.00
ఆ తల నగ  018 Encashment of Earned Leave 2.98 8.06 8.06 9.00
ల ప ణ  019 Leave Travel Concession .. .. .. 1.00
త Total 010 2,26.86 2,27.05 2,27.05 2,60.81
 ఆ  బ 060 PRC Arrears 2.97 .. .. ..
స ప ణ ఖ 110 Domestic Travel Expenses
ప ణ భత 111 Travelling Allowance 0.43 0.11 0.11 0.11
లయ ఖ 130 Office Expenses
స  ,  మ 
 

131 Service Postage, Telegram and
Telephone Charges

0.48 0.52 0.52 0.52

ఇతర లయ ఖ 132 Other Office Expenses 0.11 .. .. ..
   133 Water Charges 1.60 1.60 1.60 1.60
త Total 130 2.19 2.12 2.12 2.12
త Total S.H.(04) 2,32.45 2,29.28 2,29.28 2,63.04
త Total M.H. 003 2,32.45 2,29.28 2,29.28 2,63.04
కష మ భవ M.H. 070 Communications and

Buildings
అట కల మ పధన ఇ 
(ఎ..ఆ.ఐ), 

S.H.(05) Forest College and
Research Institute (FCRI) Mulugu

తన 010 Salaries
త 011 Pay 1,81.72 1,77.07 1,77.07 1,82.38

ని�ర్దే శ మరియు ని�ర్వహ‌ణ‌లు
అటవీ ము�ఖ్య �ప్ర ధాన �సం�క్షకుడు,
శాఖాధి�తి

M.J.H. 2406 Forestry and Wild Life
S.M.J.H 01 Forestry
M.H. 001 Direction and Administration
H.O.D. PRINCIPAL CHIEF
CONSERVATOR OF FOREST, HOD
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ం   XXIX   DEMAND
అడ, స ం, ంక  న మ పవరణం

FOREST, SCIENCE, TECHNOLOGY AND ENVIRONMENT
Establishment ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

క
Accounts
2023-24

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

   

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

   
భత 012 Allowances 0.02 0.02 0.02 1.00
క భత 013 Dearness Allowance 57.41 40.22 40.22 61.41
క భృ 015 Interim Relief 1.00 8.84 8.84 9.12
ఇం అ  భత 016 House Rent Allowance 18.15 16.89 16.89 17.40
ౖ ద ఖల ప  017 Medical Reimbursement 4.23 .. .. 4.23
ఆ తల నగ  018 Encashment of Earned Leave 0.62 9.71 9.71 2.08
ల ప ణ  019 Leave Travel Concession .. .. .. 1.00
త Total 010 2,63.15 2,52.75 2,52.75 2,78.62
భృ 020 Wages
 తన ఉ 021 Daily Wages Employees 49.82 52.00 52.00 52.00
త Total 020 49.82 52.00 52.00 52.00
 ఆ  బ 060 PRC Arrears 1.26 .. .. ..
స ప ణ ఖ 110 Domestic Travel Expenses
ప ణ భత 111 Travelling Allowance .. 1.00 1.00 1.00
అనర సల .ఎ./.ఎ. 113 T.A./D.A. to Non Official Members .. 0.61 0.61 0.61
త Total 110 .. 1.61 1.61 1.61
లయ ఖ 130 Office Expenses
స  ,  మ 
 

131 Service Postage, Telegram and
Telephone Charges

2.28 10.87 10.87 10.87

ఇతర లయ ఖ 132 Other Office Expenses 9.69 24.66 24.66 24.66
   133 Water Charges 1.50 .. .. 1.00
చ   135 Electricity Charges 21.17 30.00 30.00 30.00
త Total 130 34.64 65.53 65.53 66.53
ఇతర పలపర ఖ 200 Other Administrative Expenses .. 1.00 1.00 1.00
 ,ఆ మ  ం 240 Petrol, Oil and Lubricants 7.09 15.32 15.32 15.32
ఇతర ఒపందపర వ 300 Other Contractual Services .. .. .. ..
ఒపంద మ 301 Contract Appointments 29.95 1,47.50 1,47.50 1,47.50
 వ 302 Outsource Engagements 1,44.78 1,69.47 1,69.47 1,69.47
త Total 300 1,74.73 3,16.97 3,16.97 3,16.97
సయక  ం 310 Grants-in-Aid
అంత యల ఖ 318 Obsequies Charges .. .. .. 1.00
 హన 510 Motor Vehicles
లయ హనల రహణ 511 Maintenance of Office Vehicles .. 0.61 0.61 0.61
త Total S.H.(05) 5,30.69 7,05.79 7,05.79 7,33.66
త Total M.H. 070 5,30.69 7,05.79 7,05.79 7,33.66
అక  ంల త ం - వ M.H. 911 Deduct Recoveries of Over

payments

క�మ్యూనికేషన్ మరియు భవనాలు
అటవీ ము�మ్యూ �ప్ర ధాన �సంరక్షకుడు,
శాఖాధి�తి

M.J.H. 2406 Forestry and Wild Life
S.M.J.H 01 Forestry
M.H. 070 Communications and Buildings
H.O.D. PRINCIPAL CHIEF
CONSERVATOR OF FOREST, HOD
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ం   XXIX   DEMAND
అడ, స ం, ంక  న మ పవరణం

FOREST, SCIENCE, TECHNOLOGY AND ENVIRONMENT
Establishment ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

క
Accounts
2023-24

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

   

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

   
త ం - వ S.H.(96) Deduct - Recoveries
Not Applicable 000 Not Applicable -7.60 .. .. ..
త Total S.H.(96) -7.60 .. .. ..
ర త Gross Total M.H. 911 .. .. .. ..
త ం -వ Deduct - Recoveries -7.60 .. .. ..
కర త Net Total M.H. 911 -7.60 .. .. ..
ర త Gross Total 01 366,52.93 353,74.41 353,74.41 392,03.91
త ం -వ Deduct - Recoveries -7.60 .. .. ..
కర త Net Total 01 366,45.33 353,74.41 353,74.41 392,03.91
పసల అట స ం మ వన   S.M.J.H 02 Environmental Forestry and

Wild Life
వన   సంరణ M.H. 110 Wild Life Preservation
అభరణ S.H.(04) Sanctuaries
తన 010 Salaries
త 011 Pay 17,14.78 16,93.62 16,93.62 17,44.43
భత 012 Allowances 45.12 38.38 38.38 39.53
క భత 013 Dearness Allowance 5,01.62 3,74.75 3,74.75 5,87.35
క భృ 015 Interim Relief 32.48 82.36 82.36 87.22
ఇం అ  భత 016 House Rent Allowance 3,32.73 3,23.84 3,23.84 3,33.56
ౖ ద ఖల ప  017 Medical Reimbursement 22.12 4.86 4.86 22.12
ఆ తల నగ  018 Encashment of Earned Leave 53.09 92.07 92.07 1,01.00
త Total 010 27,01.94 26,09.88 26,09.88 29,15.21
 ఆ  బ 060 PRC Arrears 70.88 .. .. ..
స ప ణ ఖ 110 Domestic Travel Expenses
ప ణ భత 111 Travelling Allowance 0.66 0.16 0.16 0.16
 త ప ణ భత 114 Fixed Travelling Allowance 0.27 14.86 14.86 14.86
త Total 110 0.93 15.02 15.02 15.02
లయ ఖ 130 Office Expenses
స  ,  మ 
 

131 Service Postage, Telegram and
Telephone Charges

2.78 12.00 12.00 12.00

ఇతర లయ ఖ 132 Other Office Expenses 0.71 0.88 0.88 0.88
   133 Water Charges 9.65 9.65 9.65 9.65
త Total 130 13.14 22.53 22.53 22.53
 ,ఆ మ  ం 240 Petrol, Oil and Lubricants 1.13 3.62 3.62 3.62
సయక  ం 310 Grants-in-Aid
అంత యల ఖ 318 Obsequies Charges 0.60 0.25 0.25 0.25
 హన 510 Motor Vehicles

అధిక చె�� ల్లింపుల త�� ల్లింపు - వసూ��
అటవీ ము�ఖ్య �ప్ర ధాన �ల్లింరక్షకుడు,
శాఖాధి�తి

M.J.H. 2406 Forestry and Wild Life
S.M.J.H 01 Forestry
M.H. 911 Deduct Recoveries of Over
H.O.D. PRINCIPAL CHIEF
CONSERVATOR OF FOREST, HOD
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ం   XXIX   DEMAND
అడ, స ం, ంక  న మ పవరణం

FOREST, SCIENCE, TECHNOLOGY AND ENVIRONMENT
Establishment ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

క
Accounts
2023-24

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

   

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

   
లయ హనల రహణ 511 Maintenance of Office Vehicles 0.70 1.71 1.71 1.71
త Total S.H.(04) 27,89.32 26,53.01 26,53.01 29,58.34
త Total M.H. 110 27,89.32 26,53.01 26,53.01 29,58.34
త Total 02 27,89.32 26,53.01 26,53.01 29,58.34
అట లన మ పవరణ అవృ S.M.J.H 04 Afforestation and Ecology

Development
ష  పర అట లన M.H. 103 State Compensatory

Afforestation(SCA)
పర అట లన S.H.(01) Compensatory Afforestation
నతర ప 270 Minor Works
ఇతర ఖ 271 Other Expenditure 49,50.00 191,00.00 191,00.00 132,77.00
త Total S.H.(01) 49,50.00 191,00.00 191,00.00 132,77.00
ం ఏ  ం   S.H.(02) Catchment Area Treatment

Plan
నతర ప 270 Minor Works
ఇతర ఖ 271 Other Expenditure 2,25.00 2,25.00 2,25.00 2,48.00
త Total S.H.(02) 2,25.00 2,25.00 2,25.00 2,48.00
ఇం  ౖ   ౖ  ం   S.H.(03) Integrated Wildlife

Management Plan
నతర ప 270 Minor Works
ఇతర ఖ 271 Other Expenditure 1,50.00 1,50.00 1,50.00 37,48.00
త Total S.H.(03) 1,50.00 1,50.00 1,50.00 37,48.00
అట  క కర ప త వ S.H.(04) Net Present Value of Forest

Land
నతర ప 270 Minor Works
ఇతర ఖ 271 Other Expenditure 146,00.00 146,00.00 146,00.00 80,00.00
త Total S.H.(04) 146,00.00 146,00.00 146,00.00 80,00.00
వ S.H.(05) Interest
నతర ప 270 Minor Works
ఇతర ఖ 271 Other Expenditure 2,50.00 2,50.00 2,50.00 6,70.00
త Total S.H.(05) 2,50.00 2,50.00 2,50.00 6,70.00
ఇతర  S.H.(06) Others
నతర ప 270 Minor Works
ఇతర ఖ 271 Other Expenditure 7.50 .. .. ..
త Total S.H.(06) 7.50 .. .. ..
త Total M.H. 103 201,82.50 343,25.00 343,25.00 259,43.00
అక  ంల త ం - వ M.H. 902 Deduct Recoveries of Over

payments
త ం - వ S.H.(90) Deduct - Recoveries

వ�న్య �ప్రా ణి �సంరక్షణ
అటవీ ము�న్య �ప్రా ధా� �సంరక్షకుడు,
శాఖాధి�తి

M.J.H. 2406 Forestry and Wild Life
S.M.J.H 02 Environmental Forestry and
M.H. 110 Wild Life Preservation
H.O.D. PRINCIPAL CHIEF
CONSERVATOR OF FOREST, HOD
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ం   XXIX   DEMAND
అడ, స ం, ంక  న మ పవరణం

FOREST, SCIENCE, TECHNOLOGY AND ENVIRONMENT
Establishment ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

క
Accounts
2023-24

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

   

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

   
అంతర త కల  630 Inter Account Transfers
అంతర త కల  631 Inter Accounts Transfer -201,82.49 .. .. ..
త Total S.H.(90) -201,82.49 .. .. ..
ర త Gross Total M.H. 902 .. .. .. ..
త ం -వ Deduct - Recoveries -201,82.49 .. .. ..
కర త Net Total M.H. 902 -201,82.49 .. .. ..
ర త Gross Total 04 201,82.50 343,25.00 343,25.00 259,43.00
త ం -వ Deduct - Recoveries -201,82.49 .. .. ..
కర త Net Total 04 0.01 343,25.00 343,25.00 259,43.00
ర త Gross Total 2406 596,24.75 723,52.42 723,52.42 681,05.25
త ం -వ Deduct - Recoveries -201,90.09 .. .. ..
కర త Net Total 2406 394,34.66 723,52.42 723,52.42 681,05.25
ర త  Gross Revenue 596,24.75 723,52.42 723,52.42 681,05.25
త ం -వ Deduct - Recoveries -201,90.09 .. .. ..
కర త  Net Revenue 394,34.66 723,52.42 723,52.42 681,05.25
 బ Capital     
అట స ం, వన లౖ   బ
గ

M.J.H. 4406 Capital Outlay on
Forestry and Wild Life

అట స ం S.M.J.H 01 Forestry
ంక మ వవయ అటస ం M.H. 102 Social and Farm Forestry
అడల ంపకం ర  S.H.(13) Afforestation Fund
నతర ప 270 Minor Works
ఇతర ఖ 271 Other Expenditure 25,00.00 100,00.00 100,00.00 100,00.00
రహణ 272 Maintenance 11,25.00 45,00.00 45,00.00 45,00.00
త Total 270 36,25.00 145,00.00 145,00.00 145,00.00
త Total S.H.(13) 36,25.00 145,00.00 145,00.00 145,00.00
త Total M.H. 102 36,25.00 145,00.00 145,00.00 145,00.00
త Total 01 36,25.00 145,00.00 145,00.00 145,00.00
త Total 4406 36,25.00 145,00.00 145,00.00 145,00.00
త  బ Total Capital 36,25.00 145,00.00 145,00.00 145,00.00
ర త అట ఖ ప న సంర,
ప

Gross Total PRINCIPAL CHIEF
CONSERVATOR OF FOREST, HOD

632,49.75 868,52.42 868,52.42 826,05.25

త ం -వ Deduct - Recoveries -201,90.09 .. .. ..
కర త అట ఖ ప న సంర,
ప

Net Total PRINCIPAL CHIEF
CONSERVATOR OF FOREST, HOD

430,59.66 868,52.42 868,52.42 826,05.25

అధిక చె�� ల్లింపుల త�� ల్లింపు - వసూ��
అటవీ ము�ఖ్య �ప్ర ధాన �ల్లింరక్షకుడు,
శాఖాధి�తి

M.J.H. 2406 Forestry and Wild Life
S.M.J.H 04 Afforestation and Ecology
M.H. 902 Deduct Recoveries of Over
H.O.D. PRINCIPAL CHIEF
CONSERVATOR OF FOREST, HOD
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ం  XXIX   DEMAND
అడ, స ం, ంక  న మ పవరణం

FOREST, SCIENCE, TECHNOLOGY AND ENVIRONMENT
ప గ ప

Schemes
2025-26 వయ త వలన తల అంచ

ESTIMATE OF THE AMOUNTS REQUIRED FOR EXPENDITURE IN 2025-26
 ం ర ం (ఓ న)

DEMAND FOR GRANT (Voted) ₹189,13.91
Schemes Summary ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

 ప HEAD OF ACCOUNT
క

Accounts
2023-24

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

సంగ హ SUMMARY     

పవరణం, అడ,స
మ ంక  న
సలయ ఖ

ENVIRONMENT, FOREST, SCIENCE &
TECHNOLOGY, SECRETARIAT
DEPARTMENT

    

 Revenue     
అట మ వన   2406 Forestry and Wild Life .. .. .. 2,00.00
త మ నత
ఇంధన

2810 New and Renewable Energy .. 70.00 18.00 70.00

ఇతర  య పధన 3425 Other Scientific Research .. 13,00.00 3,24.85 13,00.00
ఆవరణ స  మ పస 3435 Ecology and Environment 94.02 11,30.00 2,50.00 11,30.00
త  Total Revenue 94.02 25,00.00 5,92.85 27,00.00
త పవరణం,
అడ,స  మ ంక
 న సలయ ఖ

Total ENVIRONMENT, FOREST,
SCIENCE & TECHNOLOGY,
SECRETARIAT DEPARTMENT

94.02 25,00.00 5,92.85 27,00.00

అట ఖ ప న సంర,
ప

PRINCIPAL CHIEF CONSERVATOR OF
FOREST, HOD

    

 Revenue     
అట మ వన   2406 Forestry and Wild Life 15,70.34 59,77.50 47,12.60 59,77.50
 బ Capital     
అట స ం, వన లౖ
 బ గ

4406 Capital Outlay on Forestry and Wild
Life

10,87.75 102,36.41 102,36.41 102,36.41

త అట ఖ ప న
సంర, ప

Total PRINCIPAL CHIEF
CONSERVATOR OF FOREST, HOD

26,58.09 162,13.91 149,49.01 162,13.91

  న Charged 5,66.01 .. .. ..
ఓ న Voted 20,92.08 162,13.91 149,49.01 162,13.91
త  ం
XXIX

Total Revenue Demand XXIX 16,64.36 84,77.50 53,05.45 86,77.50

త  బ ం
XXIX

Total Capital Demand XXIX 10,87.75 102,36.41 102,36.41 102,36.41

  న Charged 5,66.01 .. .. ..
ఓ న Voted 5,21.74 102,36.41 102,36.41 102,36.41

త ం XXIX Total Demand XXIX 27,52.11 187,13.91 155,41.86 189,13.91

  న Charged 5,66.01 .. .. ..
ఓ న Voted 21,86.10 187,13.91 155,41.86 189,13.91
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ం   XXIX   DEMAND
అడ, స ం, ంక  న మ పవరణం

FOREST, SCIENCE, TECHNOLOGY AND ENVIRONMENT
Schemes ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

క
Accounts
2023-24

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

   

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

   
పవరణం, అడ,స  మ ంక
 న సలయ ఖ

ENVIRONMENT, FOREST, SCIENCE &
TECHNOLOGY, SECRETARIAT
DEPARTMENT

    

 Revenue     
అట మ వన   M.J.H. 2406 Forestry and Wild Life
  S.M.J.H 01 Forestry
కష  మ భవ M.H. 070 Communications and

Buildings
ష  రంగ పథ G.H. 25 State Sector Schemes
పవరణ పరణ ణ మ పధన
సంస  సయం

S.H.(07) Assitace to Enviornment
protection training and research
Institute(EPTRI)

సయక  ం 310 Grants-in-Aid
ఇతర సయక  ం 312 Other Grants-in-Aid .. .. .. 2,00.00
త Total S.H.(07) .. .. .. 2,00.00
త Total G.H. 25 .. .. .. 2,00.00
త Total M.H. 070 .. .. .. 2,00.00
త Total 01 .. .. .. 2,00.00
త Total 2406 .. .. .. 2,00.00
త మ నత ఇంధన M.J.H. 2810 New and Renewable

Energy
ఇతర వయ M.H. 800 Other Expenditure
ష  పథక G.H. 25 State Sector Schemes
ఏకృత  ణ ఇంధన ప క (ఐ.ఆ.ఇ..)
రక మ

S.H.(07) Integrated Rural Energy
Planning (I.R.E.P.) Programme

సయక  ం 310 Grants-in-Aid
ఇతర సయక  ం 312 Other Grants-in-Aid .. 70.00 18.00 70.00
త Total S.H.(07) .. 70.00 18.00 70.00
త Total G.H. 25 .. 70.00 18.00 70.00
త Total M.H. 800 .. 70.00 18.00 70.00
త Total 2810 .. 70.00 18.00 70.00
ఇతర  య పధన M.J.H. 3425 Other Scientific

Research
ఇతర S.M.J.H 60 Others
ఇతర  య సంస ల సయ M.H. 200 Assistance to other

Scientific Bodies
ష  పథక G.H. 25 State Sector Schemes
ౖ  క, క పధన త
 ంయ ప గలల సయ

S.H.(05) Assistance to Institutions
for Scientific and Technical Research
(Telangana COST)

క�మ్యూనికేషన్ మరియు భవనాలు
ప�మ్యూవర�ణం, అడ‌వులు,శా�స్త్ర  మరియు
�ణంకేతిక వి�జ్ఞా న �చివాలయ శాఖ

M.J.H. 2406 Forestry and Wild Life
S.M.J.H 01 Forestry
M.H. 070 Communications and Buildings
H.O.D. ENVIRONMENT, FOREST,
SCIENCE & TECHNOLOGY,
SECRETARIAT DEPARTMENT
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ం   XXIX   DEMAND
అడ, స ం, ంక  న మ పవరణం

FOREST, SCIENCE, TECHNOLOGY AND ENVIRONMENT
Schemes ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

క
Accounts
2023-24

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

   

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

   
సయక  ం 310 Grants-in-Aid
ఇతర సయక  ం 312 Other Grants-in-Aid .. 12,00.00 2,99.85 12,00.00
త Total S.H.(05) .. 12,00.00 2,99.85 12,00.00
 ంయ ౖ  ంద , వరంగ S.H.(10) Regional Science Centre,

Warangal
సయక  ం 310 Grants-in-Aid
ఇతర సయక  ం 312 Other Grants-in-Aid .. 1,00.00 25.00 1,00.00
త Total S.H.(10) .. 1,00.00 25.00 1,00.00
త Total G.H. 25 .. 13,00.00 3,24.85 13,00.00
త Total M.H. 200 .. 13,00.00 3,24.85 13,00.00
త Total 60 .. 13,00.00 3,24.85 13,00.00
త Total 3425 .. 13,00.00 3,24.85 13,00.00
ఆవరణ స  మ పస M.J.H. 3435 Ecology and

Environment
పవరణ పధన, ఆవరణ స  న వనం S.M.J.H 03 Environmental Research and

Ecological Regeneration
సంరణ రక మ M.H. 101 Conservation Programmes
ష  పథక G.H. 25 State Sector Schemes
లంణ వౖ ద   సయ S.H.(02) Assistance to Telangana

Biodiversity Board
సయక  ం 310 Grants-in-Aid
ఇతర సయక  ం 312 Other Grants-in-Aid 94.02 10,00.00 2,50.00 10,00.00
త Total S.H.(02) 94.02 10,00.00 2,50.00 10,00.00
య    S.H.(06) National Green Corps
ఇతర   500 Other Charges
ఇతర ఖ 503 Other Expenditure .. 1,30.00 .. 1,30.00
త Total S.H.(06) .. 1,30.00 .. 1,30.00
త Total G.H. 25 94.02 11,30.00 2,50.00 11,30.00
త Total M.H. 101 94.02 11,30.00 2,50.00 11,30.00
త Total 03 94.02 11,30.00 2,50.00 11,30.00
త Total 3435 94.02 11,30.00 2,50.00 11,30.00
త  Total Revenue 94.02 25,00.00 5,92.85 27,00.00
త పవరణం, అడ,స  మ
ంక  న సలయ ఖ

Total ENVIRONMENT, FOREST,
SCIENCE & TECHNOLOGY,
SECRETARIAT DEPARTMENT

94.02 25,00.00 5,92.85 27,00.00

ఇత‌ర శా�స్త్రీ య �సం�స్థ ల‌కు �‌హాయ‌ము
ప�ర్యావ‌ర�సం, అడ‌వులు,శా�స్త్రీ  మ‌రియు
�సంకేతిక వి�జ్ఞా న �చివాలయ శాఖ

M.J.H. 3425 Other Scientific
S.M.J.H 60 Others
M.H. 200 Assistance to other Scientific
H.O.D. ENVIRONMENT, FOREST,
SCIENCE & TECHNOLOGY,
SECRETARIAT DEPARTMENT
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ం   XXIX   DEMAND
అడ, స ం, ంక  న మ పవరణం

FOREST, SCIENCE, TECHNOLOGY AND ENVIRONMENT
Schemes ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

క
Accounts
2023-24

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

   

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

   
అట ఖ ప న సంర, ప PRINCIPAL CHIEF CONSERVATOR OF

FOREST, HOD
    

 Revenue     
అట మ వన   M.J.H. 2406 Forestry and Wild Life
అట స ం S.M.J.H 01 Forestry
 శ మ రహణ M.H. 001 Direction and

Administration
ష  పథక G.H. 25 State Sector Schemes
  లయ S.H.(03) District Offices
రహస స వయ 410 Secret Service Expenditure 3.41 2,65.00 40.10 2,65.00
ఇతర   500 Other Charges
నష ప (  న) 501 Compensation .. 2,00.00 6.00 2,00.00
ఇతర ఖ 503 Other Expenditure 28.32 4,00.00 25.00 4,00.00
త Total 500 28.32 6,00.00 31.00 6,00.00
త Total S.H.(03) 31.73 8,65.00 71.10 8,65.00
త Total G.H. 25 31.73 8,65.00 71.10 8,65.00
త Total M.H. 001 31.73 8,65.00 71.10 8,65.00
కష మ భవ M.H. 070 Communications and

Buildings
ష  పథక G.H. 25 State Sector Schemes
అట కల మ పధన ఇ 
(ఎ..ఆ.ఐ), 

S.H.(05) Forest College and
Research Institute (FCRI) Mulugu

ఉపరతన, స ఫం 340 Scholarships and Stipends 13.50 63.00 63.00 63.00
త Total S.H.(05) 13.50 63.00 63.00 63.00
త Total G.H. 25 13.50 63.00 63.00 63.00
త Total M.H. 070 13.50 63.00 63.00 63.00
అట సంరణ, అవృ ,  ంచడం M.H. 101 Forest Conservation

Development and Regeneration
ష  పథక G.H. 06 Matching State Share for

Centrally Sponsored Schemes
అ రహణ S.H.(08) Fire Management
సయక  ం 310 Grants-in-Aid
ఇతర సయక  ం 312 Other Grants-in-Aid 1,01.74 8,07.00 8,07.00 8,07.00
త Total S.H.(08) 1,01.74 8,07.00 8,07.00 8,07.00
త Total G.H. 06 1,01.74 8,07.00 8,07.00 8,07.00
ంద   త పథ G.H. 12 Centrally Sponsored Schemes
అ రహణ S.H.(08) Fire Management
సయక  ం 310 Grants-in-Aid
ఇతర సయక  ం 312 Other Grants-in-Aid 1,52.60 12,10.50 12,10.50 12,10.50

ని�ర్దే శ మరియు ని�ర్వహ‌ణ‌లు
అటవీ ము�ఖ్య �ప్ర ధాన �సం�క్షకుడు,
శాఖాధి�తి

M.J.H. 2406 Forestry and Wild Life
S.M.J.H 01 Forestry
M.H. 001 Direction and Administration
H.O.D. PRINCIPAL CHIEF
CONSERVATOR OF FOREST, HOD
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ం   XXIX   DEMAND
అడ, స ం, ంక  న మ పవరణం

FOREST, SCIENCE, TECHNOLOGY AND ENVIRONMENT
Schemes ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

క
Accounts
2023-24

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

   

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

   
త Total S.H.(08) 1,52.60 12,10.50 12,10.50 12,10.50
త Total G.H. 12 1,52.60 12,10.50 12,10.50 12,10.50
త Total M.H. 101 2,54.34 20,17.50 20,17.50 20,17.50
ంక మ వవయ అటస ం M.H. 102 Social and Farm Forestry
ష  పథక G.H. 25 State Sector Schemes
అడల ంపకం ర  S.H.(13) Afforestation Fund
ప కటన, క , ప ర ఖ 260 Advertisements, Sales and

Publicity Expenses
1,96.66 5,00.00 29.00 5,00.00

త Total S.H.(13) 1,96.66 5,00.00 29.00 5,00.00
త Total G.H. 25 1,96.66 5,00.00 29.00 5,00.00
త Total M.H. 102 1,96.66 5,00.00 29.00 5,00.00
త Total 01 4,96.23 34,45.50 21,80.60 34,45.50
పసల అట స ం మ వన   S.M.J.H 02 Environmental Forestry and

Wild Life
వన   సంరణ M.H. 110 Wild Life Preservation
ంద   త పథల ష  
సలడం

G.H. 06 Matching State Share for
Centrally Sponsored Schemes

సమగ  అవృ  వన ల ఆ S.H.(05) Integrated Development
Wildlife Habitats

సయక  ం 310 Grants-in-Aid
ఇతర సయక  ం 312 Other Grants-in-Aid .. 60.00 60.00 60.00
త Total S.H.(05) .. 60.00 60.00 60.00
   ౖ గ S.H.(06) Project Tiger
సయక  ం 310 Grants-in-Aid
ఇతర సయక  ం 312 Other Grants-in-Aid 79.72 5,21.20 5,21.20 5,21.20
త Total S.H.(06) 79.72 5,21.20 5,21.20 5,21.20
నవృతం     ౖ గ మ ఏ S.H.(07) Project Tiger and Elephant

Non Recurring
సయక  ం 310 Grants-in-Aid
ఇతర సయక  ం 312 Other Grants-in-Aid 97.74 .. .. ..
త Total S.H.(07) 97.74 .. .. ..
త Total G.H. 06 1,77.46 5,81.20 5,81.20 5,81.20
ంద   త పథ G.H. 12 Centrally Sponsored Schemes
అడ త ఆల క సకృత
అవృ

S.H.(05) Integrated Development of
Wild Life Habitats

సయక  ం 310 Grants-in-Aid
ఇతర సయక  ం 312 Other Grants-in-Aid .. 90.00 90.00 90.00
త Total S.H.(05) .. 90.00 90.00 90.00
   ౖ గ S.H.(06) Project Tiger

అట‌వీ �సంర‌క్షణ‌, అభి�వృ�ద్ధి ‌, తిరిగి �సంచ‌సం
అట‌వీ ము�ఖ్య �ప్ర ధాన �సంర‌క్షకుడు‌,
శాఖాధి�తి

M.J.H. 2406 Forestry and Wild Life
S.M.J.H 01 Forestry
M.H. 101 Forest Conservation Development
H.O.D. PRINCIPAL CHIEF
CONSERVATOR OF FOREST, HOD
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ం   XXIX   DEMAND
అడ, స ం, ంక  న మ పవరణం

FOREST, SCIENCE, TECHNOLOGY AND ENVIRONMENT
Schemes ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

క
Accounts
2023-24

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

   

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

   
సయక  ం 310 Grants-in-Aid
ఇతర సయక  ం 312 Other Grants-in-Aid 79.72 6,60.80 6,60.80 6,60.80
త Total S.H.(06) 79.72 6,60.80 6,60.80 6,60.80
నవృతం     ౖ గ మ ఏ S.H.(07) Project Tiger and Elephant

Non Recurring
సయక  ం 310 Grants-in-Aid
ఇతర సయక  ం 312 Other Grants-in-Aid 1,46.60 .. .. ..
త Total S.H.(07) 1,46.60 .. .. ..
త Total G.H. 12 2,26.32 7,50.80 7,50.80 7,50.80
త Total M.H. 110 4,03.78 13,32.00 13,32.00 13,32.00
జం ప దరనల M.H. 111 Zoological Parks
ష  పథక G.H. 25 State Sector Schemes
  జం ప దరన ల S.H.(04) Nehru Zoological Park
ష వయ / మ ఆర ఖ 230 Cost of Ration / Diet Charges 4,97.30 12,00.00 12,00.00 12,00.00
త Total S.H.(04) 4,97.30 12,00.00 12,00.00 12,00.00
త Total G.H. 25 4,97.30 12,00.00 12,00.00 12,00.00
త Total M.H. 111 4,97.30 12,00.00 12,00.00 12,00.00
  ల ప క అంశ ప క M.H. 789 Special Component Plan

for Scheduled Castes
ంద   త పథల ష  
సలడం

G.H. 06 Matching State Share for
Centrally Sponsored Schemes

   ౖ గ S.H.(06) Project Tiger
సయక  ం 310 Grants-in-Aid
ఇతర సయక  ం 312 Other Grants-in-Aid 11.39 .. .. ..
త Total S.H.(06) 11.39 .. .. ..
నవృతం     ౖ గ మ ఏ S.H.(07) Project Tiger and Elephant

Non Recurring
సయక  ం 310 Grants-in-Aid
ఇతర సయక  ం 312 Other Grants-in-Aid 13.96 .. .. ..
త Total S.H.(07) 13.96 .. .. ..
త Total G.H. 06 25.35 .. .. ..
ంద   త పథ G.H. 12 Centrally Sponsored Schemes
   ౖ గ S.H.(06) Project Tiger
సయక  ం 310 Grants-in-Aid
ఇతర సయక  ం 312 Other Grants-in-Aid 11.38 .. .. ..
త Total S.H.(06) 11.38 .. .. ..
నవృతం     ౖ గ మ ఏ S.H.(07) Project Tiger and Elephant

Non Recurring

వ�న్య �ప్రా ణి �సంరక్షణ
అటవీ ము�న్య �ప్రా ధా� �సంరక్షకుడు,
శాఖాధి�తి

M.J.H. 2406 Forestry and Wild Life
S.M.J.H 02 Environmental Forestry and
M.H. 110 Wild Life Preservation
H.O.D. PRINCIPAL CHIEF
CONSERVATOR OF FOREST, HOD
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ం   XXIX   DEMAND
అడ, స ం, ంక  న మ పవరణం

FOREST, SCIENCE, TECHNOLOGY AND ENVIRONMENT
Schemes ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

క
Accounts
2023-24

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

   

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

   
సయక  ం 310 Grants-in-Aid
ఇతర సయక  ం 312 Other Grants-in-Aid 20.93 .. .. ..
త Total S.H.(07) 20.93 .. .. ..
త Total G.H. 12 32.31 .. .. ..
త Total M.H. 789 57.66 .. .. ..
జన  ంతల ఉప ప క M.H. 796 Tribal Areas Sub-Plan
ంద   త పథల ష  
సలడం

G.H. 06 Matching State Share for
Centrally Sponsored Schemes

   ౖ గ S.H.(06) Project Tiger
సయక  ం 310 Grants-in-Aid
ఇతర సయక  ం 312 Other Grants-in-Aid 22.77 .. .. ..
త Total S.H.(06) 22.77 .. .. ..
నవృతం     ౖ గ మ ఏ S.H.(07) Project Tiger and Elephant

Non Recurring
సయక  ం 310 Grants-in-Aid
ఇతర సయక  ం 312 Other Grants-in-Aid 27.93 .. .. ..
త Total S.H.(07) 27.93 .. .. ..
త Total G.H. 06 50.70 .. .. ..
ంద   త పథ G.H. 12 Centrally Sponsored Schemes
   ౖ గ S.H.(06) Project Tiger
సయక  ం 310 Grants-in-Aid
ఇతర సయక  ం 312 Other Grants-in-Aid 22.77 .. .. ..
త Total S.H.(06) 22.77 .. .. ..
నవృతం     ౖ గ మ ఏ S.H.(07) Project Tiger and Elephant

Non Recurring
సయక  ం 310 Grants-in-Aid
ఇతర సయక  ం 312 Other Grants-in-Aid 41.90 .. .. ..
త Total S.H.(07) 41.90 .. .. ..
త Total G.H. 12 64.67 .. .. ..
త Total M.H. 796 1,15.37 .. .. ..
త Total 02 10,74.11 25,32.00 25,32.00 25,32.00
త Total 2406 15,70.34 59,77.50 47,12.60 59,77.50
త  Total Revenue 15,70.34 59,77.50 47,12.60 59,77.50
 బ Capital     
అట స ం, వన లౖ   బ
గ

M.J.H. 4406 Capital Outlay on
Forestry and Wild Life

అట స ం S.M.J.H 01 Forestry

షె�డ్యూ�ల్డు  కులాలవారికి �ప్ర �డ్యూక �ప్ర ణాళిక
అటవీ ము�డ్యూ �ప్ర ధాన �సంరక్షకుడు,
శాఖాధి�తి

M.J.H. 2406 Forestry and Wild Life
S.M.J.H 02 Environmental Forestry and
M.H. 789 Special Component Plan for
H.O.D. PRINCIPAL CHIEF
CONSERVATOR OF FOREST, HOD
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ం   XXIX   DEMAND
అడ, స ం, ంక  న మ పవరణం

FOREST, SCIENCE, TECHNOLOGY AND ENVIRONMENT
Schemes ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

క
Accounts
2023-24

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

   

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

   
కష మ భవ M.H. 070 Communication and

Buildings
ష  పథక G.H. 25 State Sector Schemes
అట కల మ పధన ఇ 
(ఎ..ఆ.ఐ), 

S.H.(05) Forest College and
Research Institute (FCRI) Mulugu

ప రణ 160 Publications .. 5.00 5.00 5.00
వృ వ 280 Professional Services
ఇతర  ం 284 Other Payments 6.60 36.00 36.00 36.00
ఇతర   500 Other Charges
ఇతర ఖ 503 Other Expenditure 12.19 1,00.00 1,00.00 1,00.00
 హన 510 Motor Vehicles
 హన  512 Purchase of Motor Vehicles 21.15 .. .. ..
యంత  మ  520 Machinery and Equipment
 521 Purchases 2,81.63 5,00.00 5,00.00 5,00.00
పకర మ యంత  522 Tools and Plants 25.61 .. .. ..
త Total 520 3,07.24 5,00.00 5,00.00 5,00.00
ద  తర ప 530 Major Works
ఇతర ఖ 531 Other Expenditure 1,74.56 25,00.00 25,00.00 25,00.00
త Total S.H.(05) 5,21.74 31,41.00 31,41.00 31,41.00
క సల అవృ  సం S.H.(06) For Infrastructure

Development
ద  తర ప 530 Major Works
ఇతర ఖ 531 Other Expenditure .. 10,00.00 10,00.00 10,00.00
త Total S.H.(06) .. 10,00.00 10,00.00 10,00.00
త Total G.H. 25 5,21.74 41,41.00 41,41.00 41,41.00
త Total M.H. 070 5,21.74 41,41.00 41,41.00 41,41.00
త Total 01 5,21.74 41,41.00 41,41.00 41,41.00
పసల అట స ం మ వన   S.M.J.H 02 Environmental Forestry and

Wild Life
ౖ   ౖ  M.H. 110 Wild Life
ష  పథక G.H. 25 State Sector Schemes
అట కల మ పధన ఇ 
(ఎ..ఆ.ఐ), 

S.H.(05) Civil works for sancturies
and protected aeras

ద  తర ప 530 Major Works
ఇతర ఖ 531 Other Expenditure .. 60,95.41 60,95.41 60,95.41
త Total S.H.(05) .. 60,95.41 60,95.41 60,95.41
త Total G.H. 25 .. 60,95.41 60,95.41 60,95.41
త Total M.H. 110 .. 60,95.41 60,95.41 60,95.41
జం ప దరనల M.H. 111 Zoological Parks

క�మ్యూనికేషన్ మరియు భవనాలు
అటవీ ము�మ్యూ �ప్ర ధాన �సంరక్షకుడు,
శాఖాధి�తి

M.J.H. 4406 Capital Outlay on
S.M.J.H 01 Forestry
M.H. 070 Communication and Buildings
H.O.D. PRINCIPAL CHIEF
CONSERVATOR OF FOREST, HOD
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ం   XXIX   DEMAND
అడ, స ం, ంక  న మ పవరణం

FOREST, SCIENCE, TECHNOLOGY AND ENVIRONMENT
Schemes ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

క
Accounts
2023-24

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

   

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

   
ష  పథక G.H. 25 State Sector Schemes
జం ప దరన ల S.H.(04) Zoological Parks (Charged)
ద  తర ప 530 Major Works
 532 Lands 5,66.01 .. .. ..
త Total S.H.(04) 5,66.01 .. .. ..
త Total G.H. 25 5,66.01 .. .. ..
త Total M.H. 111 5,66.01 .. .. ..
త Total 02 5,66.01 60,95.41 60,95.41 60,95.41
  న Charged 5,66.01 .. .. ..
ఓ న Voted .. 60,95.41 60,95.41 60,95.41
త Total 4406 10,87.75 102,36.41 102,36.41 102,36.41
  న Charged 5,66.01 .. .. ..
ఓ న Voted 5,21.74 102,36.41 102,36.41 102,36.41
త  బ Total Capital 10,87.75 102,36.41 102,36.41 102,36.41
  న Charged 5,66.01 .. .. ..
ఓ న Voted 5,21.74 102,36.41 102,36.41 102,36.41
త అట ఖ ప న సంర,
ప

Total PRINCIPAL CHIEF
CONSERVATOR OF FOREST, HOD

26,58.09 162,13.91 149,49.01 162,13.91

  న Charged 5,66.01 .. .. ..
ఓ న Voted 20,92.08 162,13.91 149,49.01 162,13.91

�జంతు �ప్ర ద�ర్శనశాలలు
అటవీ ము�ఖ్య �ప్ర ధాన �జం�క్షకుడు,
శాఖాధి�తి

M.J.H. 4406 Capital Outlay on
S.M.J.H 02 Environmental Forestry and
M.H. 111 Zoological Parks
H.O.D. PRINCIPAL CHIEF
CONSERVATOR OF FOREST, HOD
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2025-26 బ   ం యబన ంద   త పథక
  

LIST OF CENTRALLY SPONSORED SCHEMES FOR WHICH PROVISION
IS MADE IN THE BUDGET 2025-26

CSS Summary ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

 ప Name of Scheme
క

Accounts
2023-24

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

అట ఖ ప న సంర,
ప

PRINCIPAL CHIEF CONSERVATOR OF
FOREST, HOD

    

 Revenue     
అట మ వన   M.J.H. 2406 Forestry and Wild Life
అట స ం 01 Forestry
అట సంరణ, అవృ , 
ంచడం

M.H. 101 Forest Conservation
Development and Regeneration

ష  పథక G.H. 06 Matching State Share for
Centrally Sponsored Schemes

అ రహణ S.H. 08 Fire Management 1,01.74 8,07.00 8,07.00 8,07.00
ంద   త పథ G.H. 12 Centrally Sponsored

Schemes
అ రహణ S.H. 08 Fire Management 1,52.60 12,10.50 12,10.50 12,10.50
పసల అట స ం మ వన
 

02 Environmental Forestry and Wild Life

వన   సంరణ M.H. 110 Wild Life Preservation
ంద   త పథల ష 
 సలడం

G.H. 06 Matching State Share for
Centrally Sponsored Schemes

సమగ  అవృ  వన ల
ఆ

S.H. 05 Integrated Development
Wildlife Habitats

.. 60.00 60.00 60.00

   ౖ గ S.H. 06 Project Tiger 79.72 5,21.20 5,21.20 5,21.20
నవృతం     ౖ గ
మ ఏ

S.H. 07 Project Tiger and Elephant Non
Recurring

97.74 .. .. ..

ంద   త పథ G.H. 12 Centrally Sponsored
Schemes

అడ త ఆల క
సకృత అవృ

S.H. 05 Integrated Development of
Wild Life Habitats

.. 90.00 90.00 90.00

   ౖ గ S.H. 06 Project Tiger 79.72 6,60.80 6,60.80 6,60.80
నవృతం     ౖ గ
మ ఏ

S.H. 07 Project Tiger and Elephant Non
Recurring

1,46.60 .. .. ..

  ల ప క అంశ
ప క

M.H. 789 Special Component Plan for
Scheduled Castes

ంద   త పథల ష 
 సలడం

G.H. 06 Matching State Share for
Centrally Sponsored Schemes

   ౖ గ S.H. 06 Project Tiger 11.39 .. .. ..
నవృతం     ౖ గ
మ ఏ

S.H. 07 Project Tiger and Elephant Non
Recurring

13.96 .. .. ..

ంద   త పథ G.H. 12 Centrally Sponsored
Schemes

   ౖ గ S.H. 06 Project Tiger 11.38 .. .. ..
నవృతం     ౖ గ
మ ఏ

S.H. 07 Project Tiger and Elephant Non
Recurring

20.93 .. .. ..
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CSS Summary ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

 ప Name of Scheme
క

Accounts
2023-24

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

జన  ంతల ఉప ప క M.H. 796 Tribal Areas Sub-Plan
ంద   త పథల ష 
 సలడం

G.H. 06 Matching State Share for
Centrally Sponsored Schemes

   ౖ గ S.H. 06 Project Tiger 22.77 .. .. ..
నవృతం     ౖ గ
మ ఏ

S.H. 07 Project Tiger and Elephant Non
Recurring

27.93 .. .. ..

ంద   త పథ G.H. 12 Centrally Sponsored
Schemes

   ౖ గ S.H. 06 Project Tiger 22.77 .. .. ..
నవృతం     ౖ గ
మ ఏ

S.H. 07 Project Tiger and Elephant Non
Recurring

41.90 .. .. ..

త Total 2406 8,31.15 33,49.50 33,49.50 33,49.50
త Total PRINCIPAL CHIEF

CONSERVATOR OF FOREST, HOD
8,31.15 33,49.50 33,49.50 33,49.50

త ం Total Demand XXIX 8,31.15 33,49.50 33,49.50 33,49.50
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ం  XXXV   DEMAND
ఇంధన

ENERGY
రహణ ప

Establishment
2025-26 వయ త వలన తల అంచ

ESTIMATE OF THE AMOUNTS REQUIRED FOR EXPENDITURE IN 2025-26
 ం ర ం (ఓ న)

DEMAND FOR GRANT (Voted) ₹1630,34.49
Establishment Summary ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

 ప HEAD OF ACCOUNT
క

Accounts
2023-24

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

సంగ హ SUMMARY     

ఇంధన ఖ, సలయ ఖ ENERGY,SECRETARIAT DEPARTMENT     
 Revenue     
 శ  2801 Power 9,85.12 10,60.54 10,60.54 11,69.56
నత ఇంధన 2810 New and Renewable Energy 11,90.00 12,81.11 12,81.11 14,12.81
సలయ ఆ క స 3451 Secretariat Economic Services 3,29.64 3,22.22 3,22.22 3,53.18
త  Total Revenue 25,04.76 26,63.87 26,63.87 29,35.55
 బ Capital     
చ   ల ర
ఋణ

6801 Loans for Power Projects 200,67.34 144,63.00 144,63.00 1590,67.98

త ఇంధన ఖ, సలయ
ఖ

Total ENERGY,SECRETARIAT
DEPARTMENT

225,72.10 171,26.87 171,26.87 1620,03.53

ప త ప న ఎల క ఇ
క , ప

CHIEF ELECTRICAL INSPECTOR TO
GOVERNMENT, HOD

    

 Revenue     
స, సలౖ  ఇతర
ప మ ంక

2045 Other Taxes and Duties on
Commodities and Services

9,59.41 9,37.60 9,37.60 10,30.96

త ప త ప న ఎల క
ఇ క , ప

Total CHIEF ELECTRICAL INSPECTOR
TO GOVERNMENT, HOD

9,59.41 9,37.60 9,37.60 10,30.96

త  ం
XXXV

Total Revenue Demand XXXV 34,64.17 36,01.47 36,01.47 39,66.51

త  బ ం
XXXV

Total Capital Demand XXXV 200,67.34 144,63.00 144,63.00 1590,67.98

త ం XXXV Total Demand XXXV 235,31.51 180,64.47 180,64.47 1630,34.49
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ం   XXXV   DEMAND
ఇంధన

ENERGY
Establishment ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

క
Accounts
2023-24

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

   

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

   
ఇంధన ఖ, సలయ ఖ ENERGY,SECRETARIAT DEPARTMENT     
 Revenue     
 శ  M.J.H. 2801 Power
రణ S.M.J.H 80 General
అ ష ఆ ఎల   , 2003 M.H. 102 Administration of

Electricity Act. 2003
లంణ చ  ట కష S.H.(05) Telangana Electricity

Regulatory Commission
సయక  ం 310 Grants-in-Aid
తన ర సయక  ం 311 Grants-in-Aid towards Salaries 9,85.12 10,60.54 10,60.54 11,69.56
త Total S.H.(05) 9,85.12 10,60.54 10,60.54 11,69.56
త Total M.H. 102 9,85.12 10,60.54 10,60.54 11,69.56
త Total 80 9,85.12 10,60.54 10,60.54 11,69.56
త Total 2801 9,85.12 10,60.54 10,60.54 11,69.56
నత ఇంధన M.J.H. 2810 New and Renewable

Energy
ప    మ ఇతర సంస ల సయం M.H. 190 Assistance to Public Sector

and Other Undertakings
లంణ ష  నదక శ  అవృ
సంస

S.H.(04) Telangana State Renewable
Energy Development Corporation
Ltd(TGREDCO)

సయక  ం 310 Grants-in-Aid
తన ర సయక  ం 311 Grants-in-Aid towards Salaries 11,90.00 12,81.11 12,81.11 14,12.81
త Total 310 11,90.00 12,81.11 12,81.11 14,12.81
త Total S.H.(04) 11,90.00 12,81.11 12,81.11 14,12.81
త Total M.H. 190 11,90.00 12,81.11 12,81.11 14,12.81
త Total 2810 11,90.00 12,81.11 12,81.11 14,12.81
సలయ ఆ క స M.J.H. 3451 Secretariat Economic

Services
సలయ M.H. 090 Secretariat
ఇంధన ఖ S.H.(11) Energy Department
తన 010 Salaries
త 011 Pay 1,96.06 1,87.14 1,87.14 1,92.75
భత 012 Allowances 2.75 2.53 2.53 2.61
క భత 013 Dearness Allowance 50.53 41.11 41.11 64.90
క భృ 015 Interim Relief 3.03 9.03 9.03 9.64
ఇం అ  భత 016 House Rent Allowance 39.52 35.63 35.63 36.70
ౖ ద ఖల ప  017 Medical Reimbursement 3.12 6.19 6.19 3.12
ఆ తల నగ  018 Encashment of Earned Leave 7.90 10.03 10.03 12.90

అ�డ్మిని�� స్ట్రేషన్ ఆఫ్ ఎల�� స్ట్రేసిటీ యా�� ,
2003
�ఇంధన శాఖ, సచివాలయ శాఖ

M.J.H. 2801 Power
S.M.J.H 80 General
M.H. 102 Administration of Electricity
H.O.D. ENERGY,SECRETARIAT
DEPARTMENT
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ం   XXXV   DEMAND
ఇంధన

ENERGY
Establishment ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

క
Accounts
2023-24

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

   

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

   
త Total 010 3,02.91 2,91.66 2,91.66 3,22.62
 ఆ  బ 060 PRC Arrears 3.04 .. .. ..
స ప ణ ఖ 110 Domestic Travel Expenses
ప ణ భత 111 Travelling Allowance 0.07 0.50 0.50 0.50
లయ ఖ 130 Office Expenses
స  ,  మ 
 

131 Service Postage, Telegram and
Telephone Charges

0.68 1.73 1.73 1.73

ఇతర లయ ఖ 132 Other Office Expenses 8.23 9.07 9.07 9.07
ౖ  హన అ  ట 134 Hiring of Private Vehicles 4.08 5.00 5.00 5.00
త Total 130 12.99 15.80 15.80 15.80
 ,ఆ మ  ం 240 Petrol, Oil and Lubricants 1.84 2.90 2.90 2.90
వృ వ 280 Professional Services
యల  281 Pleaders Fees 0.03 0.37 0.37 0.37
ఇతర ఒపందపర వ 300 Other Contractual Services .. .. .. ..
 వ 302 Outsource Engagements 8.54 10.14 10.14 10.14
త Total 300 8.54 10.14 10.14 10.14
 హన 510 Motor Vehicles
లయ హనల రహణ 511 Maintenance of Office Vehicles 0.22 0.85 0.85 0.85
త Total S.H.(11) 3,29.64 3,22.22 3,22.22 3,53.18
త Total M.H. 090 3,29.64 3,22.22 3,22.22 3,53.18
త Total 3451 3,29.64 3,22.22 3,22.22 3,53.18
త  Total Revenue 25,04.76 26,63.87 26,63.87 29,35.55
 బ Capital     
చ   ల ర ఋణ M.J.H. 6801 Loans for Power Projects
ప త రంగ తతర సంస ల ఋణ M.H. 190 Loans to Public Sectors

and Other Undertakings
.య. ం ఋణ   ంట S.H.(06) Repayment of Loans of PFC

Bonds
ఇతర బ 001 Other Receipts 200,67.34 144,63.00 144,63.00 1590,67.98
త Total S.H.(06) 200,67.34 144,63.00 144,63.00 1590,67.98
త Total M.H. 190 200,67.34 144,63.00 144,63.00 1590,67.98
త Total 6801 200,67.34 144,63.00 144,63.00 1590,67.98
త  బ Total Capital 200,67.34 144,63.00 144,63.00 1590,67.98
త ఇంధన ఖ, సలయ ఖ Total ENERGY,SECRETARIAT

DEPARTMENT
225,72.10 171,26.87 171,26.87 1620,03.53

స‌చివాల‌య‌ము
�ఇంధన శాఖ, స‌చివాల‌య శాఖ

M.J.H. 3451 Secretariat Economic
M.H. 090 Secretariat
H.O.D. ENERGY,SECRETARIAT
DEPARTMENT
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ం   XXXV   DEMAND
ఇంధన

ENERGY
Establishment ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

క
Accounts
2023-24

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

   

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

   
ప త ప న ఎల క ఇ క , ప CHIEF ELECTRICAL INSPECTOR TO

GOVERNMENT, HOD
    

 Revenue     
స, సలౖ  ఇతర ప మ
ంక

M.J.H. 2045 Other Taxes and Duties
on Commodities and Services

కరణ  -చ  ంక M.H. 103 Collection Charges -
Electricity Duty

ప న ర న లయ S.H.(01) Headquarters Office
తన 010 Salaries
త 011 Pay 1,74.26 1,76.78 1,76.78 1,82.08
భత 012 Allowances 2.79 2.59 2.59 2.67
క భత 013 Dearness Allowance 53.25 38.84 38.84 61.31
క భృ 015 Interim Relief 3.69 8.54 8.54 9.10
ఇం అ  భత 016 House Rent Allowance 41.51 40.98 40.98 42.21
ౖ ద ఖల ప  017 Medical Reimbursement 1.35 1.73 1.73 1.35
ఆ తల నగ  018 Encashment of Earned Leave 6.60 9.49 9.49 12.44
త Total 010 2,83.45 2,78.95 2,78.95 3,11.16
 ఆ  బ 060 PRC Arrears 4.65 .. .. ..
స ప ణ ఖ 110 Domestic Travel Expenses
ప ణ భత 111 Travelling Allowance .. 0.16 0.16 0.16
అనర సల .ఎ./.ఎ. 113 T.A./D.A. to Non Official Members .. 0.04 0.04 0.04
త Total 110 .. 0.20 0.20 0.20
లయ ఖ 130 Office Expenses
స  ,  మ 
 

131 Service Postage, Telegram and
Telephone Charges

0.23 0.26 0.26 0.26

ఇతర లయ ఖ 132 Other Office Expenses 17.78 22.00 22.00 22.00
   133 Water Charges .. 0.51 0.51 0.51
ౖ  హన అ  ట 134 Hiring of Private Vehicles 9.52 16.32 16.32 16.32
చ   135 Electricity Charges 1.56 2.00 2.00 2.00
త Total 130 29.09 41.09 41.09 41.09
ఇతర ఒపందపర వ 300 Other Contractual Services .. .. .. ..
 వ 302 Outsource Engagements 16.26 22.00 22.00 16.46
త Total 300 16.26 22.00 22.00 16.46
త Total S.H.(01) 3,33.45 3,42.24 3,42.24 3,68.91
 ంయ లయ S.H.(02) Regional Offices
తన 010 Salaries
త 011 Pay 3,83.86 3,76.65 3,76.65 3,87.95
భత 012 Allowances 4.87 4.57 4.57 4.71

సేక‌ర‌ణ చా�ర్జీ లు-వి�ద్యు�చ్ఛ� క్తి �సుంక‌ము
�ప్ర భు�త్వ �ప్ర ధాన ఎల�ప్రక్ర్టి కల్ ఇన్ �స్పెకక్ర్టి రు,
శాఖాధి�తి

M.J.H. 2045 Other Taxes and Duties
M.H. 103 Collection Charges - Electricity
H.O.D. CHIEF ELECTRICAL
INSPECTOR TO GOVERNMENT, HOD
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ం   XXXV   DEMAND
ఇంధన

ENERGY
Establishment ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

క
Accounts
2023-24

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

   

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

   
క భత 013 Dearness Allowance 1,14.58 83.29 83.29 1,30.62
క భృ 015 Interim Relief 7.69 18.31 18.31 19.40
ఇం అ  భత 016 House Rent Allowance 83.16 79.66 79.66 82.05
ౖ ద ఖల ప  017 Medical Reimbursement 4.11 2.80 2.80 4.11
ఆ తల నగ  018 Encashment of Earned Leave 16.36 20.30 20.30 24.33
త Total 010 6,14.63 5,85.58 5,85.58 6,53.17
భృ 020 Wages .. .. .. ..
 తన ఉ 021 Daily Wages Employees .. 0.90 0.90 ..
త Total 020 .. 0.90 0.90 ..
 ఆ  బ 060 PRC Arrears 8.39 .. .. ..
స ప ణ ఖ 110 Domestic Travel Expenses
ప ణ భత 111 Travelling Allowance 0.04 0.30 0.30 0.30
లయ ఖ 130 Office Expenses
స  ,  మ 
 

131 Service Postage, Telegram and
Telephone Charges

0.87 0.95 0.95 0.95

ఇతర లయ ఖ 132 Other Office Expenses 0.18 0.24 0.24 0.24
   133 Water Charges .. 0.50 0.50 0.50
ౖ  హన అ  ట 134 Hiring of Private Vehicles .. 2.40 2.40 2.40
చ   135 Electricity Charges 0.83 1.00 1.00 1.00
త Total 130 1.88 5.09 5.09 5.09
అ , ంక మ ప 140 Rents, Rates and Taxes .. .. .. ..
అ  మ ంక 141 Rents and Rates 1.02 3.49 3.49 3.49
త Total 140 1.02 3.49 3.49 3.49
త Total S.H.(02) 6,25.96 5,95.36 5,95.36 6,62.05
త Total M.H. 103 9,59.41 9,37.60 9,37.60 10,30.96
త Total 2045 9,59.41 9,37.60 9,37.60 10,30.96
త  Total Revenue 9,59.41 9,37.60 9,37.60 10,30.96
త ప త ప న ఎల క ఇ క ,
ప

Total CHIEF ELECTRICAL INSPECTOR
TO GOVERNMENT, HOD

9,59.41 9,37.60 9,37.60 10,30.96

సేక‌ర‌ణ చా�ర్జీ లు-వి�ద్యు�చ్ఛ� క్తి �సుంక‌ము
�ప్ర భు�త్వ �ప్ర ధాన ఎల�ప్రక్ర్టి కల్ ఇన్ �స్పెకక్ర్టి రు,
శాఖాధి�తి

M.J.H. 2045 Other Taxes and Duties
M.H. 103 Collection Charges - Electricity
H.O.D. CHIEF ELECTRICAL
INSPECTOR TO GOVERNMENT, HOD
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ం  XXXV   DEMAND
ఇంధన

ENERGY
ప గ ప

Schemes
2025-26 వయ త వలన తల అంచ

ESTIMATE OF THE AMOUNTS REQUIRED FOR EXPENDITURE IN 2025-26
 ం ర ం (ఓ న)

DEMAND FOR GRANT (Voted) ₹14444,42.46
Schemes Summary ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

 ప HEAD OF ACCOUNT
క

Accounts
2023-24

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

సంగ హ SUMMARY     

ఇంధన ఖ, సలయ ఖ ENERGY,SECRETARIAT DEPARTMENT     
 Revenue     
 శ  2801 Power 12852,88.17 11905,62.80 10234,86.48 13689,72.46
నత ఇంధన 2810 New and Renewable Energy 2,12.98 .. .. 754,70.00
త  Total Revenue 12855,01.15 11905,62.80 10234,86.48 14444,42.46
త ఇంధన ఖ, సలయ
ఖ

Total ENERGY,SECRETARIAT
DEPARTMENT

12855,01.15 11905,62.80 10234,86.48 14444,42.46

త  ం
XXXV

Total Revenue Demand XXXV 12855,01.15 11905,62.80 10234,86.48 14444,42.46

త  బ ం
XXXV

Total Capital Demand XXXV .. .. .. ..

త ం XXXV Total Demand XXXV 12855,01.15 11905,62.80 10234,86.48 14444,42.46
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ం   XXXV   DEMAND
ఇంధన

ENERGY
Schemes ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

క
Accounts
2023-24

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

   

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

   
ఇంధన ఖ, సలయ ఖ ENERGY,SECRETARIAT DEPARTMENT     
 Revenue     
 శ  M.J.H. 2801 Power
ప రం మ పం S.M.J.H 05 Transmission and Distribution
ప    మ ఇతర సంస ల సయం M.H. 190 Assistance to Public Sector

and Other Undertakings
ష  పథక G.H. 25 State Sector Schemes
వవయ, అబంధ స ల లంణ
ప సరణ సంస   సయ

S.H.(06) Assistance to Transmission
Corporation of Telangana Ltd. for
Agricultural and allied Subsidy

 330 Subsidies 6971,67.33 8260,00.00 8260,00.00 8260,00.00
త Total S.H.(06) 6971,67.33 8260,00.00 8260,00.00 8260,00.00
ఉద పథకం ంద సల న ల
వడం

S.H.(10) Taking Over DISCOMS
Losses Under Uday Scheme

సయక  ం 310 Grants-in-Aid
ఇతర సయక  ం 312 Other Grants-in-Aid 5571,00.00 250,00.00 62,50.00 250,00.00
త Total S.H.(10) 5571,00.00 250,00.00 62,50.00 250,00.00
ం   సయం S.H.(15) Assistance to Spinning Mills
సయక  ం 310 Grants-in-Aid
ఇతర సయక  ం 312 Other Grants-in-Aid 112,61.64 50,00.00 34,11.00 50,00.00
త Total S.H.(15) 112,61.64 50,00.00 34,11.00 50,00.00
గృహ  పథకం S.H.(16) Gruha jyothi Scheme
సయక  ం 310 Grants-in-Aid
ఇతర సయక  ం 312 Other Grants-in-Aid .. 1825,00.80 1825,01.48 1523,48.27
 330 Subsidies 152,00.00 .. .. ..
త Total S.H.(16) 152,00.00 1825,00.80 1825,01.48 1523,48.27
త Total G.H. 25 12807,28.97 10385,00.80 10181,62.48 10083,48.27
త Total M.H. 190 12807,28.97 10385,00.80 10181,62.48 10083,48.27
ఇతర వయ M.H. 800 Other Expenditure
ష  పథక G.H. 25 State Sector Schemes
 ం ర   
ంన ఖ   ంచ

S.H.(17) Towards Reimbursement of
expenditure incurred by TG Transco
against Vidyut Bonds

సయక  ం 310 Grants-in-Aid
ఇతర సయక  ం 312 Other Grants-in-Aid .. 72.00 62.00 72.00
త Total S.H.(17) .. 72.00 62.00 72.00
బ   హకం S.H.(18) Tariff Incentive to BIOMASS
సయక  ం 310 Grants-in-Aid
ఇతర సయక  ం 312 Other Grants-in-Aid 44,81.86 10,00.00 2,50.00 10,00.00

�ప్ర భు�త్వ�రంగ మ‌రియు ఇ�� �రం�స్థ లకు
�హాయము
ఇరంధన శాఖ, �చివాలయ శాఖ

M.J.H. 2801 Power
S.M.J.H 05 Transmission and Distribution
M.H. 190 Assistance to Public Sector and
H.O.D. ENERGY,SECRETARIAT
DEPARTMENT
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ం   XXXV   DEMAND
ఇంధన

ENERGY
Schemes ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

క
Accounts
2023-24

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

   

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

   
త Total S.H.(18) 44,81.86 10,00.00 2,50.00 10,00.00
 /సల సయం S.H.(23) Assitance to

TRANSCO/DISCOMS
సయక  ం 310 Grants-in-Aid
ఇతర సయక  ం 312 Other Grants-in-Aid .. 1509,40.00 50,00.00 1509,40.00
త Total S.H.(23) .. 1509,40.00 50,00.00 1509,40.00
అ ప త  సంస ల ఉత 
సరఫ

S.H.(24) Free Power Supply to all
Government Educational Institutions

సయక  ం 310 Grants -in-Aid
ఇతర సయక  ం 312 Other Grants-in-Aid .. .. .. 198,87.19
త Total S.H.(24) .. .. .. 198,87.19
  సయం S.H.(26) Assitance to GENCO
సయక  ం 310 Grants-in-Aid
ఇతర సయక  ం 312 Other Grants-in-Aid .. .. .. 754,70.00
త Total S.H.(26) .. .. .. 754,70.00
 ల వంద తం (100%) ర 
సరఫ

S.H.(27) Hundred Percentage
(100%) Solarisation of Villages

సయక  ం 310 Grants-in-Aid
ఇతర సయక  ం 312 Other Grants-in-Aid .. .. .. 1132,05.00
త Total S.H.(27) .. .. .. 1132,05.00
త Total G.H. 25 44,81.86 1520,12.00 53,12.00 3605,74.19
త Total M.H. 800 44,81.86 1520,12.00 53,12.00 3605,74.19
త Total 05 12852,10.83 11905,12.80 10234,74.48 13689,22.46
రణ S.M.J.H 80 General
అ ష ఆ ఎల   , 2003 M.H. 102 Administration of

Electricity Act. 2003
ష  పథక G.H. 25 State Sector Schemes
లంణ చ  ట కష S.H.(05) Telangana Electricity

Regulatory Commission
సయక  ం 310 Grants-in-Aid
ఇతర సయక  ం 312 Other Grants-in-Aid .. 25.00 6.00 25.00
త Total S.H.(05) .. 25.00 6.00 25.00
త Total G.H. 25 .. 25.00 6.00 25.00
త Total M.H. 102 .. 25.00 6.00 25.00
ప    మ ఇతర సంస ల  బ M.H. 190 Assitance to Public Sector

and Other Undertakings
ష  పథక G.H. 25 State Sector Schemes
లంణ  ఆ కసంస  సయ S.H.(04) Assistance to Telangana

Power Finance Corproation

ఇతర �వ్యయము
ఇఇంధన శాఖ, సచివాలయ శాఖ

M.J.H. 2801 Power
S.M.J.H 05 Transmission and Distribution
M.H. 800 Other Expenditure
H.O.D. ENERGY,SECRETARIAT
DEPARTMENT
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ం   XXXV   DEMAND
ఇంధన

ENERGY
Schemes ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

క
Accounts
2023-24

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

   

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

   
సయక  ం 310 Grants-in-Aid
ఇతర సయక  ం 312 Other Grants-in-Aid 77.34 25.00 6.00 25.00
త Total S.H.(04) 77.34 25.00 6.00 25.00
త Total G.H. 25 77.34 25.00 6.00 25.00
త Total M.H. 190 77.34 25.00 6.00 25.00
త Total 80 77.34 50.00 12.00 50.00
త Total 2801 12852,88.17 11905,62.80 10234,86.48 13689,72.46
నత ఇంధన M.J.H. 2810 New and Renewable

Energy

M.H. 102 New Head
ష  పథక G.H. 25 State Sector Schemes
 ఎన     S.H.(05) Solar Energy Programme
సయక  ం 310 Grants-in-Aid
ఇతర సయక  ం 312 Other Grants-in-Aid 1,64.30 .. .. ..
త Total S.H.(05) 1,64.30 .. .. ..
త Total G.H. 25 1,64.30 .. .. ..
త Total M.H. 102 1,64.30 .. .. ..
ఇతర వయ M.H. 800 Other Expenditure
ష  పథక G.H. 25 State Sector Schemes
 ఎన     S.H.(05) Solar Energy Program
సయక  ం 310 Grants-in-Aid
ఇతర సయక  ం 312 Other Grants-in-Aid 48.68 .. .. ..
త Total S.H.(05) 48.68 .. .. ..
త Total G.H. 25 48.68 .. .. ..
త Total M.H. 800 48.68 .. .. ..
ఇత S.M.J.H 60 Others
ఇతర వయ M.H. 800 Other Expenditure
ష  పథక G.H. 25 State Sector Schemes
త ఇంధన   తంచడం ర
హత ఇంధనం

S.H.(06) Green Energy Including
promotion of new Energy Policy

సయక  ం 310 Grants-in-Aid
ఇతర సయక  ం 312 Other Grants-in-Aid .. .. .. 754,70.00
త Total S.H.(06) .. .. .. 754,70.00
త Total G.H. 25 .. .. .. 754,70.00
త Total M.H. 800 .. .. .. 754,70.00
త Total 60 .. .. .. 754,70.00
త Total 2810 2,12.98 .. .. 754,70.00

ప�బ్లి క్ సె�క్టా ర్ మరియు ఇతర �సం�స్థ లలో
పె�క్టా బడి
ఇసంధన శాఖ, �చివాలయ శాఖ

M.J.H. 2801 Power
S.M.J.H 80 General
M.H. 190 Assitance to Public Sector and
H.O.D. ENERGY,SECRETARIAT
DEPARTMENT
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ం   XXXV   DEMAND
ఇంధన

ENERGY
Schemes ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

క
Accounts
2023-24

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

   

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

   
త  Total Revenue 12855,01.15 11905,62.80 10234,86.48 14444,42.46
త ఇంధన ఖ, సలయ ఖ Total ENERGY,SECRETARIAT

DEPARTMENT
12855,01.15 11905,62.80 10234,86.48 14444,42.46

ఇతర �వ్యయము
ఇఇంధన శాఖ, సచివాలయ శాఖ

M.J.H. 2810 New and Renewable
S.M.J.H 60 Others
M.H. 800 Other Expenditure
H.O.D. ENERGY,SECRETARIAT
DEPARTMENT
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